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10, 1894 {Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[M r . Speaker in the Chair.}

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Inability of States to implement re vised wages for Agricultural

Labourers
*141. SHRI RANABAHADUR

SINGH; Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION
be pleased to state;

(a) whether the decision of revised wages proposed by the Central Gov ernment for agricultural labour could not be implemented by many State Governments due to financial position;
and

(b) if so, the steps Central Govern ment have taken to ensure full co operation of farmers and agricultural labour for the success of Green Revo lution in the country?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI RAGHU-
NATHA REDDY): (a) The Central Government has published draft pro posals for revision of the present mini mum wages for employment in agri culture, falling in their sphere of juris diction under the Minimum Wages Act,
1948. The State Governments have not been asked to follow these pro posals. It is up to them to revise Tnirimum wages in the agricultural employment falling in their sphere of action, having regard to the relevant circumstances. However, the sugges tions/criticisms made in the meeting of the Consultative Committee of the Ministry of Labour on the 15th May, 1972, regarding fixation of minimum wages, have been brought to their notice.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH:
How were these recommendations about fixing the minimum wages reached by the Central Government?
What was the basis on which they had been worked out? In the course of arriving at these minimum wages, was the minimum production cost of com modities on the agricultural front taken into account?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: AU
the relevant circumstances ha\'e been taken into account while arriving at these figures.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH:
Were the representatives of farmers and agricultural labourers taken into confidence while arriving at these figures?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY;
A notification has been issued calling for opinions. Once opinions are invit ed, farmers’ representatives or other representatives are free to express their opinions. After that. Govern ment will arrive at a decision.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
Under the provisions of the Minimum Wages Act, the Central Government is taking necessary steps within the sphere of jurisdiction of the Central Government to fix the minimum wages for the agricultural labour. Similarly, the appropriate State Governments in respect of State matters are also tak ing into account some of these matters and trying to do their best to fix the minimum wage. Having regard to the extent and magnitude of the problem, there may be some difficulties.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DEE: In view of the recent rise in prices throughout India, may I know whether the government is thinking of advising the State Governments to fix suitable minimum wage for agricul tural labour?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
Draft proposals for revision were noti fied on the 25th August, 1972, inviting comments and suggestions from the Interests concerned. The existing wage rates were fixed in May 1959.
The revised wage rates now proposed were also notified. I expect that thp State Governments would certainly take into account these facts and take necessary steps in that direction.
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MR. SPEAKER: He says that the law about minimum wage has newer been implemented since 1948. He is giving «ome information.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
In every ssfoere <*t activity «i# mini mum wa ge has been fixed nnder the

Minimum Wage* A ct rt has bean implemented to the extelit possible.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: The total popu lation of cultivators in this country is 78 million as per the census of 1971, The population of agricultural labour Is 47 million. In other words, we have two cultivators for one labour. When the number of hirers is more than the number hired, is it possible now or to the future to have a meaningful imple mentation of the Minimum Wages Act in the sphere of agriculture?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
[ am glad 1hat the hon. Member is fully aware of the difficulties and complications involved in the situation*

SHRI B. V. NAIK; If 8o. what is to be done?

MR. SPEAKER: Instead 0f indulg ing in giving opinions or counter opinions why does he not ask a ques tion''

SHRI B. V. NAIK: What do the Government propose to do to get over this difficulty in the way of implemen tation?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
As I have already submitted, in res pect of certain matters the Central Government is the appropriate govern ment In respect of some other mat ters, under the Minimum Wages Act the State Government is the appro priate Government, The Central Gov ernment Is trying to the best of its ability to implement the provisions of the Minimum Wages Act. I have already stated that the minimum wages ajre sought to be m iaed by way at nottftcat im and opinions ate called for. A* far as the State Governments are cWieemed, our experience is that they are trying tfeei* beet to taMP*®-
men* the aptrlt of the pw iatotw of the Minimum W atf* Adfc* to **» «rte«t jyngffhtfr Wat toitaritytie tasnft Ns®i, have passed special legislations to fix some kind of fair wages and minimum wages wherever possible.
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SHRl RAGHUNATHA REDDY;
As 1 said, for the purpose of implemen tation of the provisions of the Act, the appropriate Government in certain spheres is the State Government and in certain spheres it is the Central Government. Having regard to the circumstances a notification has been issued for revising the wages which have been fixed in 1969. 1 am thank ful to the hon. member for giving the information. We would look into the matter in what manner it is being done.

SHRI A. P. SHARM A: May I know, if the State Governments do not follow the advice of the Central Government in regard to implementation of the Act for agricultural labour, what steps the Central Government proposes to take to see that the State Governments do implement it?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
The provisions of the Minimum Wages Act are very clear in this res pect. 1 do not want to go into that legal question. The Central Govern ment can only advise the State Gov ernments to do certain things.

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: May I know whether the Government is real ly serious about implementing the Act in the rural sector? If so, what m.achinery do they propose to have for this purpose because the minister knows that the employers in the rural areas do not have the same standards.
May be some of them are rich but there are some employers in rural areas who themselves work as labour ers on others days. So, if these em ployers work themselves as labourers at some time, what machinery the Government of India or for that matter the State Government has set up to implement the provisions of this Act.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: The appropriate authority in respect of States’ sphere is the State Govern ment which is to implement the pro visions of this Act. Certain officers are already there, the factory inspec tors and other officers, authorised by the State Government to look into it.
The machinery may not be sufficient enough. But we are trying fto im prest: upon the State Governments the necessity of creating necessary mach inery for implementing the provisions ol this Act.

SHRI D. K. PANDA: As far as this aspect is concerned, in Orissa, we find since 1948, the wage is Rs. 1.25 p.
and it is continuing like that. May I know whether any special instructions are being issued to such States like Orissa where it is even below what actually they are getting?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: No directions have been issued under the Act. As the hon. Member has brought It to our notice, we will write to Orissa Government to take appropri ate action.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In view of the agricultural labour is about twenty-five times more than the in dustrial labour and also, in view of ‘.he fact that this agricultural labour falls into the category of 20 crores of people who have been described as living below the poverty line, may I know whether the Government will convene a meeting of different re presentatives of the State Govern ments to thrash out the problem, see the difficulties they are facing, and also the problem as to how to imple ment the revised structure of wage for agricultural labour?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: We are on there lines.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: As
t have already answered in reply to the question of Prof. Samar Guha, we ore thinking on these lines to con vene a meeting and to «liscuss all these things.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: I
luite understand the feelings voiced by the hon. Member for the purpose of evaluating the situation and taking necessary steps in the direction of im plementing the provisions of the Mini mum Wages Act. I am also thinking of calling a conference of represen tatives of various State Governments and other representatives in order to see in what manner we will be able tn best utilise the machinery avail able and to implement the provisions of the Act.
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